
No. 21-15587

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOY GARNER, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
2:20-cv-02470-WBS-JDP

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE PRESIDENT

PHILLIP A. TALBERT
Acting United States Attorney
PHILIP A. SCARBOROUGH
Assistant U.S. Attorney
Eastern District of California
501 I Street, Suite 10-100
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 554-2700

Attorneys for Defendant-
Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Complaint Failed to Allege Any Injury Caused by the President.	2
B. The District Court Dismissed the Complaint for Lack of Standing.	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The FAC Fails to Allege Facts Establishing Standing Against the President.	11
A. No Alleged Injury in the FAC Was Caused by the President.	11
B. Plaintiffs’ General Policy Dispute Concerning Vaccine Usage Is Not a Cognizable Injury.	16
C. No Order Against the President Will Redress Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries.....	19
1. The Relief Plaintiffs Seek Will Not Redress Their Alleged Injuries.	20
2. The Relief Plaintiffs Seek Is Not Within the Power of the Court to Award.	20
D. The FAC Presents Non-Justiciable Political Questions.....	23
II. The District Court Correctly Denied Leave to Amend.....	27

CONCLUSION	27
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11, 12
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	23
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	18
<i>Cooper v. Tokyo Elec. Power Co.</i> , 860 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Glanton v. AdvancePCS Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	25
<i>Hall v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 984 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020) 19, 21, 22, 23, 27	
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992)	23, 24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11, 14, 15, 17, 19
<i>Mendia v. Garcia</i> , 768 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Mont. Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013) ...	10

Perez v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys., Inc., 959 F.3d 334 (9th Cir. 2020) 27

Republic of the Marshall Islands v. United States, 865 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2017) 24

Schmit v. United States, 896 F.2d 352 (9th Cir. 1989) 23

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976) 11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-10 22

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 120325 4, 12

Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020) 26

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)..... 1
